(R-1202 – 2D 9/3/2023)
Page | 1
Specifications and Test Scenarios for
Form R-1202-SD (2023)
Specifications:
Size:  The size of the voucher sheet must be 8-1/2” x 11”.
Grid Line and Position Numbers:  Grid line numbers are based on 6 lines per vertical inch (pica spacing)—66 lines
per 11-inch page length.  Grid position numbers are based on 10 characters per horizontal inch (10-pitch spacing)—

B = Check digit (1 digit) for the document identification number, which (in this case) is 4.
C = Louisiana Revenue account number (10 digits).
D = Tax type code, which is 300.
E = Generic taxable period (8 digits), which must be 12319999.
F = This field (1 digit) is an open field, which is a zero—0.
G = This field (11 digits) is an open field, which is all zeros—00000000000.
H = Louisiana Revenue account number (10 digits).
I = Amount of payment (10 digits--$$$$$$$$¢¢).  Zero-fill with leading zeros.
J = Check digit (1 digit) for the amount of payment.
K = Check digit (1 digit) for Fields C, D, E, F, G, H, I, and J.
- = Blank space.
NOTE: The check digits contained in the scan line are derived using the Modulus 10 self-check digit computation
found on Page 4.
(R-1202 – 2D 9/3/2023)
Page | 2
Example of a scan line:
 The account number is 1234567-001.
 The monthly payment period is January 2023.
 The payment amount is $1,450.00.
 The scan line should be:
093724   1234567001 300 12319999 0 00000000000 1234567001 00001450006 0
Printed Variable Data:  The printed variable data fields (other than the scan line) must meet the following criteria:
 12-point Courier font (10 characters per inch).
 Uppercase only.
 No punctuation or symbols, unless specifically instructed otherwise.
 Right-justify all dollar amounts; left-justify all other fields.
 Cents are allowed for the “Amount enclosed”; thus, the decimal point is allowed in this field.  However, commas
are not allowed.
 The fields must be positioned and formatted as follows:
Field Name Comments Exact Placement on Grid Field Type
Field
Length
Legal Name (1)   Line 13 Position(s)  6-41 Alphanumeric 36
Trade Name DBA name Line 14 Position(s)  6-41 Alphanumeric 36
Mailing Address (1)  Line 15 Position(s)  6-41 Alphanumeric 36
City State Zip (1)   Line 16 Position(s)  6-41 Alphanumeric 36
Account Number (1)
Louisiana Revenue
account  number
Line 13 Position(s) 56-65 Numeric 10
Vendor ID  Line 46 Position(s) 77-80 Numeric 4
Month Indicator
(January or February)
Print an “X” (uppercase) in
the specified position in
order to denote the
indicator.
Line 47 Position(s) 36 Alpha 1
Month Indicator
(April or May)
Line 47 Position(s) 49 Alpha 1
Month Indicator
(July or August)
Line 47 Position(s) 60 Alpha 1
Month Indicator
(October or November)
Line 47 Position(s) 70 Alpha 1
Legal Name (2)   Line 50 Position(s) 11-40 Alphanumeric 30
Mailing Address (2)  Line 51 Position(s) 11-40 Alphanumeric 30
City State Zip (2)   Line 52 Position(s) 11-40 Alphanumeric 30
Account Number (2)
Louisiana Revenue
account  number
Line 52 Position(s) 61-70 Numeric 10
Amount Enclosed
Format:  $$$$$.¢¢
(Decimal, but no commas.)
Line 56 Position(s) 70-77 Numeric 8
Placement:  Illustrated on Page 3 is the placement of the vendor identification number, document identification number,
reference point, barcode, scan line, and printed variable data fields in relation to a 6 x 10 grid.
(R-1202 – 2D 9/3/2023)
Page | 3